Res. No. 22-186 Page **1** of **3** 

## **RESOLUTION No. 22-186**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPOINTING THE COMMITTEE MEMBERS TO THE CITY'S PLAT COMMITTEE; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral reviews and permits the platting process of land within City limits to confirm all work adheres to standards and criteria as set forth by the City and Miami-Dade County; and

WHEREAS, on June 10, 2020 the Mayor and Council created a Plat Division of the known as the City of Doral's Platting Division and approved the appointment of Committee Members; and

**WHEREAS,** due to administrative changes, staff is requesting the re-appointment and appointment of the following individuals to serve on the Committee:

- 1. Carlos Arroyo Public Works Director
- 2. Enda Sibila Transportation Manager
- 3. Rita Carbonell Assistant Public Works Director Transportation Manager

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1. Recitals.** The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Appointment of Committee Members.</u> Pursuant to Section 2.02 of the City Charter, the Mayor's responsibilities include the creation and appointment subject to Council approval of committees of the Council. Accordingly, pursuant to

Res. No. 22-186 Page **2** of **3** 

Chapter 83 of the Land Development Code the Mayor appoints the following individuals to serve on the City's Platting Division;

- 1. Carlos Arroyo Public Works Director
- 2. Enda Sibila Transportation Manager
- 3. Rita Carbonell Assistant Public Works Director Transportation Manager

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall become effective upon approval by the City Council.

Res. No. 22-186 Page **3** of **3** 

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Puig-Corve who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Cabral and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Claudia Mariaca	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 5 day of October, 2022.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

LUIS FIGUEREDO, ESQ.

CITY ATTORNEY